

No. 12-751

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

FIFTH THIRD BANCORP, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

JOHN DUDENHOEFFER, ET AL.,

Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Sixth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* DELTA AIR
LINES, INC., IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

PAUL D. CLEMENT

Counsel of Record

JEFFREY M. HARRIS

BARBARA A. SMITH

BANCROFT PLLC

1919 M Street NW

Suite 470

Washington, DC 20036

(202) 234-0090

pclement@bancroftpllc.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

February 3, 2014

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT ...	2
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. The ERISA Class-Action Claims Against Delta Exemplify The Meritless Stock-Drop Claims That Should Be Subject To A Deferential Standard Of Review.....	5
II. A Deferential Abuse-Of-Discretion Standard Should Apply When There Are No Plausible Allegations That The Employer’s Stock Price Was Artificially Inflated Or Overvalued.	8
A. At a Minimum, Fiduciaries of an ESOP Plan Should Have No Obligation To Deviate from the Plan Unless They Know That the Market Price Is Artificially Inflated.....	10
B. The Deferential Standard of Review Should Apply at the Motion-To-Dismiss Stage.	16
CONCLUSION	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>DeBruyne v. Equitable Life Assurance Soc’y</i> , 920 F.2d 457 (7th Cir. 1990).....	15
<i>DiFelice v. U.S. Airways</i> , 497 F.3d 410 (4th Cir. 2007).....	14, 15, 17
<i>Donovan v. Cunningham</i> , 716 F.2d 1455 (5th Cir. 1983).....	2, 10
<i>In re Citigroup ERISA Litig.</i> , 662 F.3d 128 (2d Cir. 2011).....	14
<i>Lanfear v. Home Depot, Inc.</i> , 679 F.3d 1267 (11th Cir. 2012).....	12, 13, 14
<i>Moench v. Robertson</i> , 62 F.3d 553 (3d Cir. 1995).....	2, 13, 19
<i>PBGC v. Morgan Stanley</i> , 712 F.3d 705 (2d Cir. 2013).....	18
<i>Smith v. Delta Air Lines</i> , 422 F. Supp. 2d 1310 (N.D. Ga. 2006).....	8
<i>Summers v. State Street Bank & Trust Co.</i> , 453 F.3d 404 (7th Cir. 2006).....	12, 13, 17
<i>White v. Marshall & Ilsey Corp.</i> , 714 F.3d 980 (7th Cir. 2013).....	14
<i>Wright v. Oregon Metallurgical Corp.</i> , 360 F.3d 1090 (9th Cir. 2004).....	15

Other Authorities

Amended Complaint, <i>Smith v. Delta Air Lines</i> , No. 04-cv-2592 (N.D. Ga. Mar. 16, 2005) (DN 42).....	7
Appellant’s Br., <i>Smith v. Delta Air Lines</i> , No. 13-15155 (11th Cir. Dec. 30, 2013).....	16

Order, <i>Smith v. Delta Air Lines</i> , No. 04-cv- 2592 (N.D. Ga. Nov. 1, 2013) (DN 121).....	8
Jason D. O’Grady, <i>Apple Inc.</i> (2009).....	11
